HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 20-

Introduced by Council Member _____

RESOLUTION FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE 2020 BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the 2020 Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan updates and replaces the City's 2007 Bicycle Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan includes both a bicycle and pedestrian emphasis and sets forth detailed goals and objectives that provide an accessible, safe, convenient, and integrated system promoting both walking and biking in the Hayward community; and

WHEREAS, extensive public outreach was undertaken during the preparation of the BPMP; and

WHEREAS, the goal of the comprehensive outreach was to inform community members of the BPMP, offer ways for individuals to comment on existing bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure, and allow community members to give feedback on where they would like new opportunities to walk or bike; and

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2017, Council authorized the City Manager to execute a Professional Services Agreement with Kittelson & Associates, Inc., for the update of the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, staff requested the Planning Commission to review and provide feedback on July 9, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the BPMP represents a comprehensive citywide effort that will be used to guide, prioritize, and implement a network of quality bicycle and pedestrian facilities to improve mobility, connectivity, public health, physical activity, and recreational opportunities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the 2020 Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan is adopted by the City of Hayward.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _____, 2020.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

- AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:
- NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
- ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward